# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM365643

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DIRECT SOUND HEADPHONES, LLC		11/23/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MISSOURI

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	apple inc.	
Street Address:	1 infinite loop	
City:	cupertino	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95014	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85724049	E.A.R.PODS

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3147267501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-726-7500 jewefile@hdp.com Email: Joseph E. Walsh, Jr. **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 7700 Bonhomme, Suite 400 Address Line 2: Harness, Dickey & Pierce PLC Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16412-200014-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph E. Walsh, Jr.	
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph E. Walsh, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2015	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment - EARPODS#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005688 FRAME: 0956

900347221

### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas DIRECT SOUND HEADPHONES, LLC, a Missouri fimited liability company, having its principal place of business at 405 Biltmore Drive, Fenton, Missouri 63026 ("Assignor"), has filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office application Serial No. 85/724,049 to register e.a.r.Pods (the "Application"); and

Whereas APPLE INC., a California corporation, having its principal place of business at 1 Infinite Loop, Cupertino, CA 95014 ("Assignee"), wishes to acquire all of Assignor's rights in e.a.r.Pods, the Application, and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by its use of the term e.a.r.Pods.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably transfers and assigns to Assignee the Application, all of its trademark rights and other right, title and interest in and to the term e.a.r.Pods, all common law rights therein, and any other rights, registrations, or applications that Assignor may have or claim in the term e.a.r.Pods and any other marks, trade names, or domain names that incorporate the term "earpods" in any form, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the term e.a.r.Pods, all rights of action arising from such use, all claims for damages for reason of infringement and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

DIRECT SOUND HEADPHONES, LLC

All managers

Title.

Dated November 43, 2015

21713633.2.BUSINESS 11/20/2015 2:32 PM

**RECORDED: 12/14/2015** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005688 FRAME: 0957